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January – December 2015

• Deployed license base  
  o The VAS (value added services) enabled license base grew by 83% during 
2015, adding 1.2 million licenses to an accumulated base of 2.7 million  
  o The total license base grew by 45% during 2015, adding 1.2 million licenses to  
      the accumulated base of 4.0 million 

• Net sales and other operating income increased 115% year-on-year to SEK 172.8 
million (SEK 80.3 million) 

• EBITDA during 2015 were SEK -61.5 million (SEK -78.4 million)  
  o Strong financial improvement during 2015 with EBITDA SEK -47 million the   
      first half of 2015, improving to SEK -15 million the second half of 2015 

• Net result during 2015 was SEK -100.0 million (SEK -105.4 million) 

October – December 2015

• Deployed license base
   o The VAS (value added services) enabled license base grew by 40%    
        in the fourth quarter, adding 0.8 million licenses to an accumulated   
        base of SEK 2.7 million     
   o The total license base grew by 24% in the fourth quarter, adding 0.8   
       million licenses to an accumulated base of 4.0 million

• Net sales and other operating income increased 90% year-on-year to SEK 59.9 million 
(SEK 31.5 million)

   o Q4 demonstrated 60% growth compared to average revenue Q1-Q3 2015

• EBITDA in the quarter were SEK -3.5 million (SEK -18.0 million)
   o EBITDA in December were SEK 3.2 million

• Net result in the quarter was SEK -13.8 million (SEK -25.7 million)

• In December Zenterio won a break through contract with one of the largest tier-1 
operators in Europe

Year-end report  
January – December 2015
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The transformation taking place over the 
last few years, with the consumers’ new 
viewing habits at its center, has put dra-
matic pressure on all participants in the TV 
industry. The increased competition in the 
market, driven by the consumers’ prefer-
ences for TV everywhere and new OTT 
subscription models, forces broadcasters, 
networks and operators to adapt, change 
and realize the importance of getting to 
know their customers even better.

Of course, the competition is still fierce 
and the play field is changing but this shift 
in the TV industry also offers fantastic 
opportunities for those who are ready to 
embrace these changes. By leveraging 
consumer data and getting better insights 
into what consumers really want, the 
different players can develop new offer-
ings and business models that meet this 
demand.

As technological advancement, the stand-
ardization of the TV client OS and data 
capture and analytics are the fundamental 
enablers for achieving this transformation, 
Zenterio’s offering becomes increasingly 
relevant. Our approach makes opera-
tors more independent when selecting 
hardware vendors, generating substantial 
cost-savings and reducing complexity. In 
addition to that, we both capture and help 
operators translate consumer data into 
valuable insights, allowing them to create 
their own OTT propositions as well as 
other new revenue opportunities.

Zenterio’s updated product portfolio en-
compasses an independent TV client OS, 
a state of the art user interface, powerful 
data capture and data analytics tools as 
well as an interactive advertisement man-
agement system. To complement these 
offerings, and to position Zenterio as an 
end-to-end solutions provider, Zenterio 
has created Zenterio Services, a dedicated 
service and consulting company. Zente-

rio Services will provide expertize within 
system integration, tech consultancy, user 
experience design, device design as well 
as application development and product 
life-cycle support.

Altogether this means that Zenterio is well 
positioned to deliver first-class, future-
proof solutions to large TV operators and 
Telcos branching out into the TV indus-
try. And as we mentioned earlier, we are 
already working with one of the largest 
tier-1 operators in Europe. The advanced 
implementation is currently under way 
and together we are creating one of the 
most modern TV infrastructures in the 
world, including an integrated OTT solu-
tion. The implementation will give us a 
compelling reference case and support us 
in attract additional Tier-1 operators in the 
future.

Our license base, as well as our revenues, 
grew significantly in the fourth quarter. 
At year-end, we passed 4 million licenses, 
which is an increase of 1.2 million over 
the last year. The part of the installed 
license base with the ability to run our 
value-added services increased to 2.7 
million licenses. In addition, our revenues 
increased by 115 percent to 173 MSEK 
during 2015 and our financial performance 
improved, which is demonstrated by a 
number of months delivering a positive 
EBITDA towards the end of 2015.

We still have much to do, but we are very 
proud of what we have accomplished so 
far, and these figures exceeded the guid-
ance we shared in our third quarter report. 
In addition, our estimate for 2016 is an 
increasing growth rate even though we 
expect to see the same pattern as in 2015, 
meaning that the large bulk of licenses will 
be added in the later part of the year.

As mentioned in our previous report we 
have worked hard on reorganizing the 

company to be able to both grow and 
become profitable. This is of course an on-
going process, but we have taken several 
important steps and we are now struc-
tured to be more effective, more agile 
and more focused than ever on delivering 
operational excellence.

Aside from increasing our own direct 
sales, we also maintain a few strong 
partners in order to promote integrated 
end-to-end solutions and we see inter-
esting opportunities developing in both 
areas during 2016. In addition to our 
partnerships around new business, we 
have also strengthened our cooperation 
with a few select partners when it comes 
to outsourcing additional work, as to not 
be limited by in-house resources.

Currently, we are also in the midst of a 
refinancing process where we are evaluat-
ing a number of strategic options. And 
even though we can’t disclose any details 
yet, we feel confident in finding the right 
long-term solution for the company, and 
our plan is to close this process before the 
summer. This will give us more options 
when scaling our business to the next 
level.

Finally I want to take the opportunity to 
thank all employees for their passion and 
for going the extra mile, our key custom-
ers and partners for their trust in us, and 
finally our board and share-holders for 
their strong support. Together we are well 
on our way to what we believe will be a 
very successful year to come.

Jorgen Nilsson

CEO

CEO Comments
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Value added services enabled installed license base  

Zenterio will start to offer advertising solu-
tions, applications, and services – such as 
Netflix, HBO Go and YouTube – to operators 
that run Zenterio OS. The revenue model from 
such reseller agreements will be recurring 
and documented as average service revenue 
per user (ARPU) in Zenterio’s reporting and is 
transforming the company revenue dynamics 
overall. 

Given the current growth projections of the 
value added services enabled installed license 
base, Zenterio expects that it will begin to offer 
these services during 2016.

By the end of December 2015, the total 
license base reached 4.0 million, which is 
an increase of 1.2 million compared to the 
end of 2014. Zenterio’s value added services 
enabled license base increased to 2.7 million 
by the end of 2015, showing a growth of 
83% year-on-year. The volumes for the 
fourth quarter do not include any major 
volumes from the previously mentioned 
European tier-1 operator as these swap-out 
volumes are expected to be carried out 
during 2016 and 2017, and will therefore 
serve as a firm volume base for future 
license growth.
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Business review
Q4 2015
During the final quarter of the year Zenterio’s 
overriding focus has been on delivery and 
scaling in order to manage the influx of new 
business from the previously mention new 
tier-1 operator engagement. As a result of 
this, the positive trend from the last month 
of Q3 was repeated and Zenterio had one 
more EBITDA positive month during Q4.

The fourth quarter has also seen an inter-
nal reorganization and the establishment 
of a dedicated services company, Zenterio 
Services, comprising the previously acquired 

27m, Systemagic and VTilt Digital. The new 
company allows Zenterio to act as a full 
service provider and system integrator as 
well as to offer consulting services and tech-
nological expertise within all areas of the TV 
industry. 

Q1 - Q4 2015
In February 2015, Zenterio announced the 
acquisition of the assets and liabilities of 
the US-based VTilt Digital – now Zenterio 
Inc. – a software company specialized in 
digital video technology. With Zenterio Inc. 
the company has established a presence in 
Atlanta, which is a TV industry stronghold, a 
business-critical center for global digital TV 
trends, and an important springboard for 
expanding into Latin American markets. The 
acquisition also adds delivery capacity as 
well as important knowledge and experi-
ence to Zenterio.

In addition, Zenterio announced in March 
that the company has signed a wide-
ranging partnership agreement with the 
UK-based digital agency AdScribe. Within 
the partnership deal, Zenterio also becomes 
a strategic investor in AdScribe. AdScribe is 
a cutting-edge agency working with brands 
and content owners to exploit opportunities 
on digital distribution platforms. The agree-
ment brings important knowledge and 
experience that is linked to Zenterio’s value 
added services offering.

Zenterio has also continued the develop-
ment of its operating system by imple-
menting new features and technologies. In 
February, Zenterio entered into a strategic 
partnership with content discovery service 
provider XroadMedia. With XroadMedia’s 
software, both companies can offer an at-
tractive combined search and recommenda-
tion package to TV operators. 

In addition, Zenterio announced that the 
company has decided to support HbbTV, an 
open platform for broadcasters to deliver 
on-demand services to the end-consumer, 
such as catch-up services, interactive adver-
tising, video-on-demand and apps. By sup-
porting HbbTV, Zenterio will be able to offer 
a strengthened proposition for broadcasters 
and hybrid operators that want to launch 
interactive services based on standard tech-
nologies such as HbbTV.

In April 2015, Zenterio signed its largest 
contract yet with German TV operator 
Deutsche Telekom. This new contract 
implies that Zenterio OS will be rolled out in 
all of Deutsche Telekom’s European markets 
outside Germany i.e. in Slovakia, Hungary, 
Romania, Croatia, Montenegro, Macedonia 
and Greece. The project is currently in the 
planning phase and the implementation of 
our operating system will be commenced 
during 2016 and 2017.

In September 2015 Zenterio and RiksTV, 
one of Norway’s largest pay TV distributors, 
rolled out the Smartbox II, a new hybrid 
set-top box with Zenterio OS. The success-
ful partnership has resulted in a set-top 
box that includes better viewer experience 
through quicker response times, integrated 
WiFi that supports OTT services and a more 
responsive remote control.

In September 2015 Zenterio also released 
the latest version of its independent operat-
ing system, Zenterio OS 15.2 in conjunction 

with its participation at IBC. Zenterio OS 15.2 
comes with a number of new features and 
improvements that will help operators to 
deploy interactive TV services both faster, 
and cheaper.

During the final quarter of the year Zente-
rio’s overriding focus was on delivery and 
scaling in order to deal with the influx of 
new business from the previously men-
tion new tier-1 operator engagement. As a 
result of this the positive trend from the last 
month of Q3 was repeated and Zenterio had 
one more EBITDA positive month during Q4. 

The fourth quarter has also seen an internal 
reorganization and the establishment of 
a dedicated services company, Zenterio 
Services, comprising the previously acquired 
27m, Systemagic and VTilt Digital. The new 
company allows Zenterio to act as a full 
service provider and system integrator as 
well as offer consulting services and tech-
nological expertise within all areas of the TV 
industry. 
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Financial highlights 
October – December 2015

January – December 2015

SEK million Q4/2015 Q4/2014 Change

Net sales and other operating income 59,9 31,5 90%

Total costs -80.6 -68,2

EBITDA -3,5 -18,0

Net result -13,8 -25,7

SEK million Q1-Q4/2015 Q1-Q4/2014 Change

Net sales and other operating income 172,8 80,3 120%

Total costs -298,7 -216,1

EBITDA -61,5 -78,4

Net result -100 -105,4

Sales amounted to SEK 59.9 million in the 
fourth quarter 2015, representing year-
on-year growth of 90%. Sales for the core 
business, adjusted for comparable units (i.e. 
excluding hardware sales and acquisitions) 
increased by 100% year-on-year. There were 
no hardware related sales in the quarter, 
whereas license and integration revenue 
continued to grow and were SEK 58.7 million 
in the fourth quarter versus SEK 26.1 million 
in the fourth quarter 2014. 

In the fourth quarter 2015, total costs rose 
to SEK 80.6 million compared to SEK 68.2 
million in the fourth quarter 2014. The total 
costs during the quarter were split between 
cost of goods sold of SEK 4.0 million (SEK 1.5 
million), operating expenditures of SEK 67.8 
million (SEK 59.3 million) and depreciation 
and amortization of SEK 8.8 million (SEK 7.5 
million). Acquired companies added operat-
ing expenditures of SEK 10.2 million during 
the fourth quarter 2015 (SEK 6.5 million in 
the fourth quarter 2014). 

EBITDA in the fourth quarter 2015 amounted 
to SEK -3.5 million compared to SEK -18.0 
million in the fourth quarter 2014. The 
financial performance has improved during 
2015 and the previously reported positive 
trend during the third quarter continued 
even stronger during the fourth quarter of 
2015. The improvement is mainly driven by 
a few strategic customer engagements that 
Zenterio has worked on during the latter 
part of 2015. Furthermore, in the last month 
of the quarter, Zenterio showed a positive 
EBITDA of SEK 3.2 million. 

Sales amounted to SEK 172.8 million during 
2015, representing a year-on-year growth of 
115%. Sales for the core business, adjusted 
for comparable units (i.e. excluding hard-
ware sales and acquisitions) increased by 
98% year-on-year. There were no hardware 
related sales during 2015, whereas license 
and integration revenue continued to grow 
and were SEK 163 million during 2015 versus 
SEK 59.8 million during 2014. 

During 2015, total costs rose to SEK 298.7 
million compared to SEK 216.1 million during 
2014. The total costs were split between 
cost of goods sold of SEK 9.9 million (SEK 

15.2 million), operating expenditures of 
SEK 255.5 million (SEK 178.1 million) and 
depreciation and amortization of SEK 33.3 
million (SEK 22.8 million). Acquired compa-
nies added operating expenditures of SEK 
52.3 million during 2015 (SEK 12.2 million 
during 2014). 

EBITDA during 2015 amounted to SEK -61.5 
million compared to SEK -78.4 million during 
2014. The financial performance improved 
during 2015 following a few strategic cus-
tomer engagements and increased efficien-
cy within the organization. As a function of 
this improvement EBITDA amounted to SEK 

-15 million for the second half of 2015 com-
pared to SEK – 47 million for the first half of 
2015. In addition the business demonstrated 
its scalability in September and December 
with positive EBITDA following larger license 
sales during those specific months. Given 
the current project portfolio we estimate 
that Zenterio will deliver a sustainable posi-
tive EBITDA during the second half of 2016. 

Shares
The total number of Zenterio shares on 
December 31, 2015, equaled 50,754,297. 
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Financial position 
Cash flow improved during the latter part 
of 2015 with operational cash flow of SEK 
-1.7 million during the fourth quarter 2015 
(SEK -25.8 million fourth quarter 2014). 
On December 31, 2015, cash and cash 
equivalents amounted to SEK 0.6 million 
compared to SEK 47.0 million on Decem-
ber 31, 2014. A short-term loan of SEK 20 
million was repaid in December 2015 and 
reactivated in January 2016. In addition, 
during the first quarter 2016 Zenterio has 
activated an additional SEK 15 million in 
short term credit facilities on top of the 
existing SEK 15 million. With these addi-
tional funds Zenterio has sufficient funds 
until the refinancing is to be completed. 

The Board of Directors currently evaluates 
different funding alternatives to strength-
en the balance sheet and hence support 
the current accelerated growth. The Board 
of Directors intends to close such funding 
before the summer. In parallel, Zenterio is 
continuously pursuing other strategic and 
financial options, all in the interest of the 
shareholders.

Personnel 

The average number of employees 
decreased during the quarter by three 
employees, much related to the reor-
ganization of resources as the company 

implemented the operational excellence 
program that was initiated during 2015.    

Personnel Q4/2014 Q1/2015 Q2/2015 Q3/2015 Q4/2015

Average number of employees 160 205 215 210 207
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Zenterio’s business model and its market
Zenterio’s market 
The TV market is growing. The global 
number of pay TV subscribers in the world 
reached over 900 million in 2014 and is 
expected to reach 1.1 billion in 2020 (ABI Re-
search). These customers generated pay TV 
revenues of US$ 257 billion in 2014, and this 
figure is expected to grow to US$ 313 bil-
lion by 2020 (ABI Research). The number of 
set-top boxes shipped in 2014 reached 300 
million (IHS). The number of set-top boxes 
shipped are expected to fluctuate over the 
coming years but is estimated to land at 277 
million in 2019. The fastest growing segment 
of set-top boxes is connected pay TV set-top 
boxes, which is expected to grow from 109 
million shipped boxes in 2014 to 175 million 
in 2019. Connected pay TV boxes are set-top 
boxes that are connected to an IP network 
and they are a key focus area for Zenterio. 

Aside from the projected continued growth 
for the traditional TV market, other viewing 
sources are expected to compete for market 
share and gain traction. New players, such 
as OTT and Internet TV, challenge the pay 
TV operators’ strong market position. So 
there is an urgent need to ramp up innova-
tion and deploy new and more advanced 
services and to offer the best of Live TV and 
Internet TV in one simple solution.

However, the market for operating systems 
for set-top boxes and TV sets is highly frag-
mented. This means that hundreds of differ-
ent operating systems flood the TV market 
(unlike the PC and mobile-device markets 
that after their consolidation uses only a 
few). The lack of a single standard inhibits 
rapid application and product development 
for the TV market. 

The fragmented software environment has 
been one of the operators’ main challenges 
in terms of developing and launching new 
TV services faster and cheaper as each oper-
ating system require a separate integration. 
Zenterio’s independent OS enables TV 
operators to launch new services and 

content at a lower cost, and to do so on an 
independent platform that improves time-
to-market by only requiring one integration 
for each service. 

By offering these possibilities to opera-
tors, Zenterio’s solution is well positioned 
to become a global software standard for 
interactive TV service deliveries. 
Zenterio’s potential market will continue 
to grow as the TV and Internet continue to 
merge and as interactive TV continues to 
grow over the next few years.

Zenterio’s business 
model 
Zenterio sell its products, software licenses 
and consulting services to pay TV opera-
tors, Telco’s, system integrators, set-top box 
providers and other relevant parties within 
the TV industry.

Zenterio’s product portfolio encompasses 
an independent OS, a state of the art user in-
terface product, powerful data capture and 
data analytics tools as well as an interactive 
advertisement management system. 
To complement these offerings, and to 
position Zenterio as an end-to-end solu-
tions provider, Zenterio has created Zenterio 
Services, a dedicated service and consult-
ing company. Zenterio Services provides 
expertize within system integration, tech 
consultancy, user experience design, device 
design as well as when it comes to applica-
tion development.

Aside from targeting operators directly, 
Zenterio also have a unique, partner based, 
distribution model. Zenterio’s partners in-
clude three out of five of the world’s largest 
system integrators – Ericsson, Huawei and 
Viaccess-Orca.

Being selected as a global partner validates 

Zenterio’s strength as well as the technical 
capability and scaling capacity of Zenterio 
OS. Because of the complex and often very 
specific product requirements, combined 
with the high costs involved in launching 
new projects, each partner often only se-
lects one or a very limited number of global 
partners for supplying client software. 
Currently, Zenterio generate revenue from 
software licenses, integration and consult-
ing fees, maintenance and support contracts 
as well as from user interface, device and 
application design projects. Going forward, 
Zenterio will be implementing a subscrip-
tion based recurring revenue strategy for its 
value added services.

The main driver behind this new business is 
the number of VAS enabled installed licens-
es. Zenterio expects to reach a critical mass 
in terms of number of VAS enabled installed 
licenses during 2016; at which point it will be 
launching its first value added services.
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Financial  
statements
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Consolidated statement  
of profit or loss

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Consolidated statement of profit or loss

Total Comprehensive Income (loss) is attributable entirely to owners of the parent company.

Amounts in KSEK Oct-Dec 2015 Oct-Dec  2014 Jan–Dec 2015 Jan–Dec 2014

Net sales 59,454 30,115 168,960 78,047
Capitalized research & development 8,459 11,251 31,129 34,501
Other operating income 422 1,382 3,804 2,265
Total revenue 68,336 42,748 203,894 114,813

Cost of good sold -3,970 -1,461 -9,889 -15,163
Personnel expenses -43,307 -34,791 -163,536 -92,470
Other external expenses -22,817 -23,590 -88,086 -84,285
Depreciation, amortization and impairment of assets -8,804 -7,499 -33,318 -22,850
Other operating expenses -1,694 -876 -3,842 -1,317
Total expenses -80,591 -68,216 -298,671 -216,086

Operating profit (loss) -12,255 -25,468 -94,778 -101,273

Finance income 1,487 644 3,257 409
Finance costs -4,608 -970 -10,837 -4,727
Net finance income (costs) -3,121 -326 -7,580 -4,318

Profit (loss) before tax -15,376 -25,795 -102,358 -105,591

Income tax expense 1,618 119 2,377 150
Profit (loss) for the period -13,758 -25,675 -99,980 -105,442

Earnings per share, basic and diluted Neg. Neg. Neg. Neg.

Amounts in KSEK Oct-Dec 2015 Oct-Dec 2014 Jan-Dec 2015 Jan-Dec 2014

Profit (loss) for the year -13,758 -25,675 -99,980 -105,442

Other Comprehensive Income: 

Items that may be reclassified subsequently  
to profit or loss

Foreign currency translation differences 16 0 -150 -76
Other Comprehensive Income for the period 16 0 -150 -76

Total Comprehensive Income for the period -13,742 -25,675 -100,131 -105,518
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Amounts in KSEK 31 Dec 2015 31 Dec 2014

ASSETS   

Non-current assets   

Intangible assets
Goodwill 82,988 71,001
Capitalized development costs 79,530 76,165
Other intangible assets 17,725 22,325
Total intangible assets 180,243 169,491

Tangible assets

Property, plant and equipment 2,946 3,382
Total tangible assets 2,946 3,382

Financial assets

Other non-current receivables 667 760
Shares in associated companies 3,172 0
Total financial assets 3,839 760

Total non-current assets 187,029 173,633

Current assets

Inventory, etc.

Advance payments to suppliers 0 28
Total Inventory 0 28

Current receivables
Trade receivables 38,497 36,660
Current tax assets 6,409 2,360
Other receivables 2,943 4,220
Prepaid expenses and accrued income 8,577 6,880
Total current receivables 56,426 50,121

Cash and cash equivalents 624 47,041

Total current assets 57,050 97,191

 
TOTAL ASSETS 244,079 270,824

Consolidated statement  
of financial position
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Amounts in KSEK 31 Dec 2015 31 Dec 2014

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

EQUITY   

Share capital 1,692 1,678
Other capital contributions 562,162 561,963
Accumulated earnings (loss), incl earnings (loss)
for the period -459,751 -359,770

Total equity 104,104 203,871
 
LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities
Liabilities to credit institutions 13,145 5,921
Other non-current liabilities 23,139 0
Deferred tax liabilities 3,900 6,277
Total non-current liabilities 40,184 12,197

Current liabilities
Liabilities to credit institutions 17,619 6,300
Derivative instruments 8,361 0
Trade payables 12,154 15,121
Current tax liabilities 0 10
Other liabilities 19,510 8,089
Accrued expenses and prepaid income 42,147 25,236
Total current liabilities 99,791 54,756

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 244,079 270,824

Pledged assets 49,500 52,969

Consolidated statement of financial position, cont.
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Amounts in KSEK Share capital Other capital 
contributions

Reserves Retained  
earnings (loss)

Total  
Equity 

Balance at 1 January 2014 1,226 299,636 160 -254,328 46,694
Profit (loss) for the year 0 0 0 -105,442 -105,442
Other Comprehensive Income for the year 0 0 -76 0 -76
Total Comprehensive Income 1,226 299,636 84 -359,770 -58,824

Payments of issued shares 355 195,048 0 0 195,403
Warrants 0 828 0 0 828
Issue of ordinary shares related to business 
combination

96 66,367 0 0 66,464

Total transactions with owners, 
recognized directly in equity

452 262,244 0 0 262,695

Balance at 31 December 2014 1,678 561,879 84 -359,770 203,871

Balance at 1 January 2015 1,678 561,879 84 -359,770 203,871
Profit (loss) for the period 0 0 0 -99,980 -99,980
Other Comprehensive Income for the year 0 0 -150 0 -150
Registration of issued shares 14 -14 0 0 0
Warrants 0 1,005 0 0 1,005
Equity related transaction cost 0 -641 0 0 -641
Balance at 31 December 2015 1,692 562,229 -66 -459,751 104,104

Consolidated statements  
of changes in equity
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Consolidated statements  
of cash flows
Amounts in KSEK Oct–Dec 2015 Oct–Dec 2014 Jan–Dec 2015 Jan–Dec 2014

Cash flows from operating activities
Operating profit (loss) -12,255 -25,468 -94,778 -101,273
Adjustments for items not affecting cash flow 8,804 7,499 33,318 22,850
Interest received 1,890 867 3,257 409
Interest paid -4,558 -965 -10,837 -4,221
Income tax paid 0 -9 0 -9
Exchange gains or losses -153 -92 -153 -811
Other non-affecting cash flow items 0 -897 -641 -967
Cash flows from operating activities before  
changes in working capital

-6,274 -19,066 -69,833 -84,022

Change in working capital 4,542 -6,687 7,202 -8,258

Net cash from (used in) operating activities -1,732 -25,753 -62,632 -92,280

Acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash acquired -553 -13,301 -3,327 -12,824
Acquisition of tangible assets -426 -1,820 -519 -2,572
Acquisition of intangible assets -8,460 -11,251 -31,129 -34,501
Sales of inventories 0 93 0 93
Acquisition of financial assets 0 0 0 -37
Net cash from (used in) investment activities -9,439 -26,279 -34,975 -49,841

Cash flows from financing activities
Change in factoring -14 3,406 -3,400 3,400
Proceeds from issue of share capital 0 60,000 0 175,000
Proceeds from issue of convertible notes 0 0 31,500 0
Borrowings 4,564 0 30,008 26,466
Repayment of borrowings -21,085 -837 -6,919 -17,518
Net cash from (used in) financing activities -16,535 62,569 51,189 187,348

Decrease/increase in cash and cash equivalents -27,706 10,537 -46,417 45,227
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 28,330 36,504 47,041 1,814
Translation differences in cash and cash equivalents 0 0 0 0
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 624 47,041 624 47,041
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Parent company  
income statement

There are no items for the parent company recognized in Other Comprehensive Income; Total Comprehensive 
Income therefore corresponds to profit (loss) for the period.

Amounts in KSEK Oct–Dec 2015 Oct–Dec 2014 Jan–Dec 2015 Jan–Dec 2014

Net sales 48,067 21,134 113,369 68,010
Capitalized research & development 8,460 11,143 30,936 34,330
Other operating revenue -320 1,494 3,447 2,750
Total operating income 56,207 33,771 147,751 105,089

Operating expenses
Cost of goods sold -3,970 -1,195 -9,889 -14,898
Personnel expenses -25,207 -23,932 -96,247 -76,598
Other external expenses -35,646 -29,811 -111,172 -91,345
Depreciation, amortization and impairments of assets -7,422 -6,796 -27,951 -21,911
Other operating expenses -904 -592 -3,682 -1,667
Total operating expenses -73,149 -62,326 -248,941 -206,419

Operating profit/loss -16,942 -28,555 -101,190 -101,329

Net finance income (costs)

Profit or loss from investments in subsidiaries 0 -195 0 -195
Interest income and similar income items 3 76 85 76
Interest expenses and similar loss items -2,599 -1,045 -6,502 -4,683
Net finance income (costs) -2,596 -1,164 -6,418 -4,802

Profit (loss) after net finance income (costs) -19,538 -29,718 -107,608 -106,131

Group contributions 16,700 0 16,700 0

Profit (loss) before income tax -2,838 -29,718 -90,908 -106,131

Tax on profit (loss) for the period 0 0 0 0
Profit (loss) for the period -2,838 -29,718 -90,908 -106,131
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Parent company  
balance sheet
Amounts in KSEK 31 Dec 2015 31 Dec 2014

ASSETS 

Non-current assets

Intangible assets

Capitalized development costs 77,319 73,589
Total intangible assets 77,319 73,589

Tangible assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,007 2,701
Total tangible assets 2,007 2,701

Financial assets

Investments in group companies 100,355 88,254
Shares in associated companies 3,172 0
Other non-current receivables 599 597

Total financial assets 104,126 88,851

Total non-current assets 183,452 165,141

Current assets

Inventory, etc
Advance payments to suppliers 0 28
Total Inventory 0 28

Current receivables

Trade receivables 30,344 29,627
Tax assets 3,257 1,612
Other receivables 2,904 2,903
Receivables from group companies 25,615 8,296
Prepaid expenses and accrued income 8,159 6,509
Total current receivables 70,278 48,946

Cash and bank balances 1,088 34,726

Total current assets 71,367 83,700

TOTAL ASSETS 254,818 248,841
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Parent company balance sheet, cont.

Amounts in KSEK 31 Dec 2015 31 Dec 2014

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Restricted equity

Share capital 1,692 1,678
Non-restricted equity 5,040 5,040
Total restricted equity 6,732 6,718

Non-restricted equity

Share premium reserve 544,244 544,899
Retained earnings -365,131 -258,999
Profit (loss) for the year -90,908 -106,131
Total non-restricted equity 88,205 179,768

Total equity 94,937 186,486

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Liabilities to credit institutions 14,498 7,054
Other non-current liabilities 31,500 0
Total non-current liabilities 45,998 7,054

Current liabilities

Liabilities to credit institutions 15,491 6,300
Trade payables 9,706 12,084
Liabilities to group companies 40,343 18,077
Other liabilities 14,607 2,635
Accrued expenses and prepaid income 33,736 16,204
Total current liabilities 113,883 55,302

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 254,818 248,841

Pledged assets 43,000 46,469
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Risk factors
Zenterio’s risk factors are described on 
pages 35-37 in Zenterio’s January-December 
2014 report. Apart from the general concern 
about the economy and the political unrest 
in some countries, the assessment is that no 
new significant risks or uncertainties have 
arisen. The report is available on zenterio.
com/investor-relations

Accounting policies
This financial report is prepared by Zente-
rio AB in compliance with IFRSs (Interna-
tional Financial Reporting Standards). The 
consolidated financial statements for the 
Zenterio AB group have been prepared in 
compliance with IFRSs, IFRIC Interpretations 
as adopted by the EU, the Swedish Financial 
Reporting Board’s Recommendation RFR 1 

Supplementary Accounting Rules for Groups 
and the Swedish Annual Accounts Act.
Zenterio’s accounting policies are described 
on pages 20-34 in Zenterio’s January-De-
cember 2014 report. 

This report has not been subject to review by the company’s auditors.

Linköping 2016-04-14

 
  
 Zenterio AB

Jörgen Nilsson, Chief Executive Officer
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